CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
New Rule, R.2001 d.425, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2390(a), 33 N.J.R. 3947(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Rewrote (a)2.
lOA:9-2.10 Current Detainer/Open Charge Scale
(a) The following Detainer/Open Charge Scale shall be

(f) The following prohibited act appears at the low level
of the Severity of Offense-Disciplinary Infractions Scale.
Inmates found guilty of the below listed disciplinary infrac-
9-9
lOA:9-2.12
tion shall receive one point on the Reclassification Instru-
ment.
1. .752 giving money or anything of value to, or
accepting money or anything of value from, another in-
mate.
New Rule, R.2001 d.425, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2390(a), 33 N.J.R. 3947(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Rewrote (c) and (d).
Amended by R.2004 d.3, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4168(a), 36 N.J.R. 195(a).
Rewrote the section.
lOA:9-2.12 Override Code Reference Index
(a) In accordance with the description of the override

above due to a disciplinary sanction for an alcohol/drug
related prohibited act pursuant to N.J.A.C. lOA:9-4.6.
(b) When the reason for an objective classification scor-
ing instrument override ceases to apply at a time other than
regular review time, the inmate shall be rescored on the
same objective classification scoring instrument that was
used at the last review.
(c) All objective classification overrides shall be subject to
review by the Director, Division of Operations or designee.
New Rule, R.2001 d.425, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2390(a), 33 N.J.R. 3947(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
In (a), added NJAC references in 10 and 14 and inserted "assign-
ment" following "status" in 13.
Amended by R.2003 d.235, effective June 16, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1185(a), 35 N.J.R. 2647(a).
In (a)l, inserted "No Early Release Act (NERA) parole violation"
following "mandatory minimum".
Amended by R.2003 d.429, effective November 3, 2003.

facilities;
5. Making changes in the housing or program assign-
ments of inmates;
6. Review and approval or disapproval of inmates for
participation in community release programs;
7. Review of the imposition of the Administrative
Segregation sanction;
8. Review of Restrictive Activities Program assign-
ments at the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center
(A.D.T.C.);
9. Review of referrals from the Disciplinary Hearing
Officers; and
10. Review and approval or disapproval of applica-
tions for the Electronic Monitoring/Home Confinement
Program.
Recodified from lOA:9-3.2 by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Repealed section lOA:9-3.1 was "Composition of the Institutional
Classification Committee (I.C.C.)". Revised text.
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.

4. Director of Custody Operations or custody supervi-
sor designee;
5. Supervisor of State Use Industries (DEPTCOR) or
designee, where applicable; and
6. Classification Officer or designee (non-voting mem-
ber).
(b) Staff members other than those listed above, may be
designated by the Administrator to serve as members or
alternate members of the I.C.C.
(c) The I.C.C. shall meet weekly, and more often as
required.
New Rule, R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Old section lOA:9-3.2, Responsibilities of the Institutional Classifica-
tion Committee (I.C.C.) recodified to lOA:9-3.1.
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
In (a), deleted "adult" preceding "correctional facilities"; deleted
(a)2, providing that the Director of Psychology is a committee member;
redesignated (a)3 through (a)7 as (a)2 through (a)6; and provided for

be considered for gang minimum custody status and full
minimum custody status when five years have elapsed
since the date of apprehension of the escape or the date
of attempted escape and he or she is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
2. If an inmate is presently serving a sentence for
escape or attempted escape, or has been found guilty of
the prohibited act of escape or attempted escape from a
minimum security facility, detail or unit, within or outside
New Jersey, he or she shall be eligible to be considered
for gang minimum custody status and full minimum custo-
dy status when two years have elapsed from the date of
apprehension of the escape or two years from the date of
the attempted escape and the inmate is otherwise eligible
according to the criteria set forth in this subchapter.
Amended by R.1987 d.156, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 178(c), 19 N.J.R. 534(c).
Added (d); old (d) through G) renumbered (e) through (k).
Amended by R.1990 d.195, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3050(a), 22 N.J.R. 1143(a).
Added new (f) and (g), recodified and deleted references to "in-and-
out custody status".
Administrative correction to (f).
See: 22 N.J.R. 1378(a).
Administrative correction to (k)3: changed G) below to (l) below.
9-19 Supp. 6-16-03
lOA:9-4.6
See: 22 N.J.R. 2969(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 372l(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised ( e ), (f), (i); added (k)4; revised (/ )3.
Amended by R.1994 d.197, effective April 18, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 728(a), 26 N.J.R. 1658(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
Substantially amended section.

( d) No commutation credits shall be given for any time
served in custody between arrest and imposition of sentence. '0
Work credits may be given for work performed in the
county jail prior to sentencing if the work time is verified in
writing by the adult county correctional facility Administra-
tor.
(e) Work credits may not be applied in cases where an
inmate does not work because of choice, unavailability of
sufficient job assignments, medical lay-in ( except for job
related injuries), court remand, disciplinary lock-up or simi-
lar incapacity. Inmates who refuse to perform assigned
work shall receive disciplinary charges in accordance with
N.J.A.C. lOA:4.
(t) Work credits shall not be awarded to Administrative-
Segregation inmates.
Amended by R.1989 d.299, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 664(a), 21 N.J.R. 1516(c).
Provision that sentence may not be reduced to a period less than the
minimum judicial or statutory mandatory term added at (c); recodifica-
tion of (c)-(d) as (d)-(e).

forfeited for commission of a prohibited act unless autho-
rized by law.
(b) Pursuant to N .J .S.A. 30:4-16.2, commutation credits
shall be declared to be forfeited when any civil action or
proceeding filed by an inmate in a New Jersey State court,
in which the defendant was represented by the Attorney
General or county counsel, has been determined by the
court to be frivolous because the civil action was filed:
1. To harass or retaliate against another individual;
2. To disrupt or interfere with the operation of the
correctional facility; or
3. For some other malicious purpose.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised section.
Amended by R.1996 d.557, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4155(a), 28 N.J.R. 5073(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.143, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 166(a), 32 N.J.R. 1216(a).
In (a), changed N.J.S.A. reference and inserted a reference to work
credits in the introductory paragraph, and substituted a reference to the
Administrator for a reference to the Superintendent in 1.

inmate. The classification officer of that correctional facili-
ty shall review the application. A review of the inmate's
eligibility on restoration of credits by the classification offi-
cer shall be made in accordance with this subchapter and
forwarded to the Administrator, who shall make the restora-
tion determination.
(i) Any inmate serving a State prison sentence in an adult
county correctional facility must submit an application for
restoration of commutation credits to the Administrator of
the Central Reception and Assignment Facility (CRAP).
The classification officer of that facility shall review the
application. A review of the inmate's eligibility on restora-
tion of credits by the classification officer shall be made in
accordance with this subchapter and forwarded to the Ad-
ministrator, who shall make the restoration determination.
Amended by R.1991 d.346, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1261(a), 23 N.J.R. 2043(a).
Amended to permit an inmate, who has forfeited commutation time
as a result of a disciplinary charge and will reach the expiration of his
or her maximum sentence in the third year after the loss of commuta-
tion time and has been free of disciplinary charges for both the first and
second years, to have the commutation credits which he or she could
earn in the third year restored, on a prorated basis, at the discretion of
the Superintendent.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.636, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4553(a), 25 N.J.R. 5476(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.557, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4155(a), 28 N.J.R. 5073(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.165, effective May 17, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 708(b), 31 N.J.R. 1335(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2001 d.222, effective July 2, 2001.
Supp. 8-4-03 9-22.2 Next Page is 9-23